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PREFACE

The actual Price of Commodities represents a fundmental source
depends on through the various transactions phases, for the great
importance in following up the economic changes that occurs in markets,
therefore, providing a time series of these prices helps on drawing policies
and making decisions on a correct scientific base to contribute in

achieving the Socio-ecomnomic development .

Central Agency for Public Mobilization and Statistics (CAPMAS) keen
to publish the monthly bulletin “Average Consumer Price of most
important food commodities”, which includes data on the average price of
food commodities in the consumption phase for urban of the Republic.
CAPMAS presents this bulletin for concerned people, researchers and

decision maker, hoping to achieve the desired goals.

Best Regards ,,,

General / Khayrat Mohamed Barakat
CAPMAS President
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Statistical Methodology

I. Definition of Consumer Price (retail):

The sale price of commodity by retail traders to the final consumer including all the

transportations fees and taxes.

II. Coverage Area:

This phase covers the urban of the Republic and represents the urban areas in all the
governorates.

III. Commodity Framework:

Including the main strategic commodity of groups:

A- Cereals & Beans B- Fresh Vegetables & Fruits

C- Fresh & Imported Domestic Meat  D- Live & Frozen Poultry & Egg
E- Fresh & Frozen Fish F- Milk & its products

G- Grocery & Scented Herbals

IV. Periodical:
A- Collecting Prices:

Food Commodity Prices: collected monthly from the urban areas starts from

day 1 to day 28th of every month except the group of vegetables. Fruits, live &

frozen poultry and egg and fresh & frozen fish, collected weekly (3times in a
month).

B- Publication Release:

This Publication releases monthly which contains the current month data,
previous month, previous month compared to the current month from previous
year and monthly & annual change rate for these prices.

V. Methods of data Availability:

Hard copy— CD - Website.

VI . Used Symbols:

Negative Numbers ( )
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Most Important Indicators
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30 [530P The average sale price of one k.g

23 Domestic Chicken reached to 41.00

20

15 pound in July 2019 compared to 43.47

10 pound in June 2019 with a decrease

5.7%, while the average sale price was

}’y f’f\:‘ \f' {’?oj\g “? Y\V \* \‘? \'?‘f 38.00 pound in July 2018 with an increase
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The average sale price of one kg

10 Tilapia Fish reached to 36.69 pound in
July 2019 comapred to 38.04 pound in
0 — —— June 2019 with a decrease 3.5%, while
A A RS B AN ¥ _
@"? \;”oxbf?&)’i\f \3"'9 \F \??\J‘Y \'3’ x?? \“}? the average sale price was 28.00 pound
& WP O N @9 & « . . ,
» in July 2018 with an increase of 31.0%.
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Cont. Most important Indicators
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The average sale price of one k.g Potato
reached to 7.48 pound in July 2019
compared to 5.75 pound in June 2019 with
an increase 30.1% while the average sale
price was 6.50 pound in July 2018 with an
increase 15.1%.
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The average sale price of one k.g
Green Beans reached to 16.34 pound in
July 2019 compared to 10.76 pound in
June 2019 with an increase 51.9%,
while the average sale price was 14.50
pound in July 2018 with an increase
12.7%.

Monthly bulletin of average price of consumer for most important food commodity

4

Al ) kol anY lgioaall Jland aus sial i jenll 35




dalad) < pdigall aal /aqls

Cont. Most important Indicators
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, L The average sale price of one k.g Green
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&g Papper reached to 5.25 pound in July

Monthsbg_&.u]l 2019 compared to 6.50 pound in June
2019 with a decrease 19.2%, while the
average sale price was 6.50 pound in
July 2018 with a decrease 19.2%.
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Monthly & Annual change rate (Urban of the Republic)July 2019

Prices in pounds( 4=l jlau) )

Commodity

Normal Wheat
Broad Beans
Crushed Beans
Lentil
Crushed Lentil
Dry Beans

Prices in pounds( 4=l Jawd) )

Commodity

Garlic
Onion
Potato
Tomato
Green Beans
Yellow Currot without leaps
Medium size Cabbag
Eggplant
Medium size Cucumber
Green Papper
Small size Squash
Small size Banana
Citrus
Strawberry
Cantaloupe

Watermelon Shillian 6k

Change rate 7 sl 4aud

Jul /385

2018
(2.6)
46.7
88.8
0.5
(7.6)

4.5

Jun /¥

2019
(5.3)
1.9
0.4
33
0.0

29

Change rate 7 &) 4

Jul /385

2018

15.5

(5.1)

15.1

(30.0)

12.7

76.5

45.2

29.4

(14.3)

(19.2)

0.0

7.1

200.0

@7

(0.9)

28.2

Jun /588

2019

9.2
0.0
30.1
(30.0)
51.9
7.1
6.9
(21.4)
15.4
19.2)
26.6
(6.3)
(53.8)
12.9
(4.0)

(6.0)

Jul.

2018

8.14

18.75

12.55

25.50

20.65

28.50

Jul.

2018

13.00

6.85

6.50

5.00

14.50

4.25

5.75

4.25

8.75

6.50

8.00

14.00

10.00

8.15

5.37

5.50

Jul.

2019

7.93

27.51

23.69

25.64

19.09

29.79

2019

15.01

6.50

7.48

3.50

16.34

7.50

8.35

5.50

7.50

5.25

8.00

15.00

30.00

7.77

5.32

7.05

s
Jun.

2019

8.37

27.01

23.59

24.83

19.09

28.94

Fresh Vegetables & Fruits: 4 jall 448U} g yadl)

Cereal & Beans :Jsidl g cigal)

Unit /33s 4

k.g /pas

k.g /pas

K.g /paS

K.g /paS

k.g /pas

k.g /pas
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¢k i puse
@l g s
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]
Jun.

2019

13.74

6.50

5.75

5.00

10.76

7.00

7.81

7.00

6.50

6.50

6.32

16.00

65.00

6.88

5.54

7.50

Unit /52sgl)

k.g /aas

k.g /pas

k.g /pas

K.g /paS

K.g /paS

k.g /aas

singlesal sl

k.g /pas

K.g /paS

k.g /aas

k.g /pas

k.g /pas

K.g /paS

K.g /S

k.g /pas

k.g /pas
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Monthly & Annual change rate (Urban of the Republic)July 2019

Prices in pounds( 4=al jlau) )

Commodity

Middle age buffalo & cattle
(net meat)

Young age buffalo with bones

Sheep meat with bones

Imported frozen buffalo meat

Prices in pounds( 4=l Jaud))

Domestic Chicken

Farm Chicken

Domestic Duck

Medium size Pidgeon

Domestic frozen slaughtered white
chicken

Medium size farm Egg

Prices in pounds( 4=l Jaw))

Tilapia Fish

Mullet Fish

Catefish

Frozen Macaroni fish

Frozen Macrill fish

Change rate 7 sl 4aud

Jul /585

2018

0.1

(0.1)

0.8

1.2

7.9

(3.2)

6.1

7.2

3.8

31.0

9.5

0.8

8.5

15.5

Jun /s#s

2019

0.6

0.4

0.3

0.3

(5.7)

(4.4)

4.2)

0.0

3.1)

0.0

(3.5)

(2.0)

(1.1)

3.2

0.8

Fresh Imported Domestic Meat: 33, givall g &a jUal) dilaal) 2 gall)

Jul.

2018

148.00

143.00

150.00

79.00

38.00

31.00

47.00

56.00

43.00

28.00

64.00

20.00

30.00

41.00

s

Jul.

2019

148.16

142.84

151.18

79.94

2019

147.27

142.26

150.72

79.72

Unit /53 5) alud
b gia (oo galan g (5
K.g /o> RS
gleas (A J5)cpad
kg /pas aliadly ol ) s (o gala
kg /s alially g4l gla
kg /pas A iea Jada 5 iy pal

Live & Frozen birds / Eggs: gasll g saaxall g 4sall gubal)

41.00

30.00

49.86

60.04

48.21

1.65

36.69

70.09

20.16

32.56

47.37

43.47

31.38

52.03

60.04

49.75

1.65

Kk.g /pas gliglas
kg /ps gl
kg /pas @b by
by pair /g% paal) i gia A 3ie plas

single Aalgly  (Jdaa daxa 7 le Gl glas

single /52l sl aaal) o gia £ ) 34 gan

Fresh & Frozen Fish : 333l g 4 ja) dllauy)

38.04

71.50

20.38

31.56

46.99

k.g /pa$ ‘;H:‘ Slaw
k.g /paS $25 S
K.g /paS Jasal B Sl
kg /pas Jana Ad g ySa o
kg /ps s Ja Se o
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Monthly & Annual change rate (Urban of the Republic)July 2019

Prices in pounds( 4=l jlaud) ) Milk & its products:Ltaiieg LY
Change rate 7 sl 4w e e s Unit /33l
Commodity Jul /585 Jun/ss  Jul. Jul. Jun, e
2018 2019 2018 2019 2019
Fresh Milk 3.7 0.0 14.00 14.52 14.52 kg /pas Tt s ol
Stored Full Créme White Cheese 7.8 23 5291 57.04 55.74 kg /p2s O pendll JalS g2 o
0ld Roumi Cheese 4.4 0.9 104.00 108.53 107.55  ke/ms 2 a0 O
Nesto Cheese 20.8 0.0 8.00 9.66 9.66 pieces /ekiA S O
Farm Cheese 2.3) 0.0 27.00 26.38  26.38 kg /pas Gl O
Buffalo Butter (4.6) 7.0 96.00 100.41 93.81  gram/phe: il ugals a
Unpacked Buffalo butter 1.3) (2.6)  97.00 9570 9827  kgims Al i gals gl 33y
Unpacked Imported Cattle’s Butter 4.8) (2.9) 119.00 113.25 116.67 k.g /pas Ailn B giana 5 S8 B
Prices in pounds( 4=l Jawd)) Scanted Grocery: 5 ally A1)
Packed Honey 3.8 0.0 18.20 18.90 18.90  gram/mYe. Loa Jai Jus
Unpacked Molasses 2.5 0.0 11.70 11.99 11.99 kg /pas b 2 guud Juas
Unpacked Tahina 6.0 0.3 4579 4855  48.40 kg /pas Al Al
Unpacked Halva 2.9 0.0 33.00 3397 3397 kg /pas Db Ll 5 s
Unpacked Wheat Flour 72% 10.7 1.9) 6.93 7.67 7.82 kg /xS ZVY il b (38
Unpacked Pasta 6.3 0.0 7.59 8.07 8.07 kg /pa$ Ails A5 80
Unpacked Rice 0.2 4.4) 10.30 1032 10.79 kg /s b g4l 5
Packed White Rice 15.6 (4.0) 14.65 1693  17.63 kg /s Lo ozl S
Packed Sugar 0.1 0.0 14.00 14.01  14.01 kg /pas Lo o S
Pack of Tea 2.6 0.0 4.25 4.36 4.36 gram /gt b s
Cotton Seed Oil (1.4) 0.0 2050 2022 20.22  Liter/A b sl ol 34 )
Sun Flower Oil 0.3 0.0 23.50 23.58 23.58 Liter /A Guaddl e Sy
Corn Oil 1.1 0.0 2715 2746  27.46 Liter /8 B
Apricot Jam 1.7 0.0 10.81 10.99 10.99  gram/pre: hadia (1 0
Black Pepper Grain 5.2) (1.8) 146.44 138.82 14143 kg /pas e 3 gl Jith
Cumin 2.4 0.0 79.00 80.86  80.86 kg /p2s Al ALy 2 amea gy (198
Corindar 14 0.9) 2478 2513  25.36 kg /s B s
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Central Agency for Public Mobilization and Statistics
(CAPMAS)

Address: 3 Salah Salem St. - Nasr City - Cairo - Egypt
P.O. Box: 2086 Nasr City - Cairo

Tel: (+20) 24023031 Fax: (+20)24024099
Website: http://www.capmas.gov.eg o gl g AT adal!
Email: pres capmas@capmas.gov.eg '} = - { P S——pN [
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